

No. 17-10

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON  
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
as receiver for Citizens National Bank  
and receiver for Strategic Capital Bank,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

IRA D. HAMMERMAN  
KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 962-7300

MICHAEL J. DELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN S. KENNEDY  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS  
& FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 715-9100  
mdell@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry  
and Financial Markets Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED BE- CAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CON- FLICTS WITH <i>CTS</i> , <i>CALPERS</i> , THE TEXT OF THE STATUTE AND SECTION 13 .....	9
A. This Court Granted Certiorari in <i>CTS</i> Because of the Critical Importance of Determining Whether Extender Stat- utes That Apply to Statutes of Limita- tions Also Affect Statutes of Repose....	9
B. <i>CTS</i> , <i>CALPERS</i> , the Plain Language of the Statute and Section 13 Estab- lish That the Statute Applies Only to “Statutes of Limitations” and Does Not Displace the Securities Act’s Re- pose Statute .....	10
C. The Plain Language of the Statute Is Limited to State Contract and Tort Claims .....	13
D. The Second Circuit Substituted Its Own View of the Purpose of the Stat- ute for the Language Enacted by Con- gress .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Second Circuit Overlooked the Nature of the Legislative Process and That No Legislation Pursues Its Purposes at All Costs .....	18
F. Review Is Needed Urgently to Undo the Uncertainty the Second Circuit Has Created in the Financial Markets.....	20
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PRESERVE CONGRESSIONALLY-ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	11
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds by Dennler v. Trippet</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992).....	23
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Di- mension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	19
<i>Benedetto v. PaineWebber Grp., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 568328 (10th Cir. Sept. 1, 1998).....	14
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	13
<i>Bradway v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 992 F.2d 298 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Burnett v. Sw. Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , 151 P.3d 837 (Kan. 2007) .....	14
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp.’s Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caviness v. DeRand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	21
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Grps., Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylva-</i> <i>nia, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	10
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012) .....	22
<i>CTS v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	10
<i>FDIC v. First Horizon Asset Securities</i> , App.39a- 73a (2d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. RBS Secs., Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 20
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	8
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) .....	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	11
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	18
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 225 U.S. 405 (1912) .....	14
<i>Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012) .....	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs. v. Crown Life Ins. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014).....	2, 20
<i>NCUA v. RBS Sec.</i> , 833 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 20
<i>Norris v. Wirtz</i> , 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>P. Stolz Family P'ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	8
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....	11
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Centennial Sav. Bank F.S.B.</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 680 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Palm Beach Gardens</i> , 635 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Tri-No Enters., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Saintine Exploration &amp; Drilling Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	14
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1787(b)(14) .....	2
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14) .....	2, 13, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 15(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77(m).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
78 Cong. Rec. 8709-10 (1934) .....	23
Alison Frankel, <i>SCOTUS Repose Opinion Is Good News for Securities Defendants</i> , Reuters: On the Case (June 9, 2014), <a href="http://blogs.reuters.com/alison-frankel/2014/06/09/scotus-repose-opinion-is-good-news-for-securities-defendants">http://blogs.reuters.com/alison-frankel/2014/06/09/scotus-repose-opinion-is-good-news-for-securities-defendants</a> .....	5
